

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/10/2020 1:45 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97835-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SAID FARZAD, individually,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-MEDICAL  
QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION; WASHINGTON  
PHYSICIANS HEALTH PROGRAM, a Washington non-profit  
corporation doing business in Washington State, LARRY BERG AND  
“JANE DOE” BERG, and the marital community composed thereof,  
CHRIS BUNDY AND “JANE DOE” BUNDY, and the marital  
community composed thereof; MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF  
WASHINGTON, a Washington corporation, JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-  
10,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS CHRIS BUNDY, M.D.,  
AND WASHINGTON PHYSICIANS HEALTH PROGRAM'S  
ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Justin A. Steiner, WSBA #45314  
Tracy A. Duany, WSBA #32287  
Mullin, Allen & Steiner PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondents Chris Bundy,  
M.D., and Washington Physicians Health  
Program  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 400  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 957-7007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS</u> .....	1
II. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
III. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE</u> .....	3
IV. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
A. WPHP Is an Impaired Physician Program.....	3
B. MQAC Initiates Disciplinary Proceedings against Dr. Farzad for Alleged Boundary Violations .....	3
C. MQAC Summarily Suspends Dr. Farzad’s License .....	4
D. MQAC Issues a Final Order Indefinitely Suspending Dr. Farzad’s License and Imposing Conditions Before Consideration of Reinstatement.....	4
E. The Pierce County Superior Court Denies Dr. Farzad’s Petition for Judicial Review.....	6
F. Dr. Farzad Undergoes Evaluation at the Gabbard Center.....	6
G. WPHP Assists Dr. Farzad in Accordance with the Final Order .....	6
H. Dr. Isenberg Believes Dr. Farzad Is Suffering from Frontotemporal Lobar Degeneration .....	8
I. WPHP Informs Dr. Farzad It Cannot Endorse His Return to Practice .....	8
J. WPHP Advises MQAC of Its Opinion that Dr. Farzad Is Not Safe to Return to Practice .....	10
K. Dr. Farzad Independently Seeks Out Additional	

	Medical Evaluations but Withholds His Full History .....	11
L.	Dr. Bundy and WPHP Decline to Reopen Dr. Farzad’s Case.....	12
M.	Dr. Farzad Files Suit Against MQAC, Mr. Berg, WPHP, Dr. Bundy and Molina .....	12
N.	The Trial Court Summarily Dismissed Dr. Farzad’s Claims Against Dr. Bundy and WPHP .....	13
V.	<u>REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED</u> .....	14
A.	Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review .....	14
B.	Dr. Farzad Failed to Identify Any Circumstances Warranting Acceptance of Review .....	15
C.	No Circumstances Exist Warranting Review .....	16
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Bercier v. Kiga*,  
127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004),  
*review denied*, 155 Wn.2d 1015 (2005) .....2

*State v. Watson*,  
155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....17

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.510 .....2

RCW 18.71.0195 ..... 13-14

RCW 18.130.070 ..... 13-14

RCW 18.130.300 .....2, 13

**Court Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 2, 14-16
